

STATE OF MICHIGAN
IN THE SUPREME COURT

HOUDINI PROPERTIES, LLC,
a Michigan limited liability company,

Plaintiff-Appellant

v

CITY OF ROMULUS, a Michigan
municipal corporation,

Defendant-Appellee.

Docket No. _____

Court of Appeals No. 266338

Wayne County Circuit Court No.
05-504139-CZ

Open 6/13/06
Rec 7/27/06

G. Drain

66

Timothy A. Stoepker (P31297)
Jeffrey R. Dobson, Jr. (P64694)
Attorneys for Plaintiff-Appellant
Dickinson Wright, PLLC
301 East Liberty, Suite 500
Ann Arbor, MI 48104
(734) 623-1624

Kevin Watts (P64852)
Barry A. Seifman (P20197)
Attorneys for Defendant-Appellee
30665 Northwestern Highway, Ste. 255
Farmington Hills, MI 48334
(248) 538-0711

James E. Tamm (P38154)
Julie McCann O'Connor (P38484)
O'Connor, De Grazia, Tamm
& O'Connor, PC
Co-Counsel for Defendant-Appellee
4111 Andover Rd., Ste. 300 East
Bloomfield Hills, MI 48034
(248) 433-2000

132018

APPL

10/3

30198

PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT'S APPLICATION FOR LEAVE TO APPEAL

FILED

SEP - 7 2006

CORBIN R. DAVIS
CLERK
MICHIGAN SUPREME COURT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INDEX OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INDEX OF EXHIBITS.....	vii
ORDERS APPEALED AND RELIEF SOUGHT.....	1
STATEMENT OF QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	3
I. INTRODUCTION.....	4
II. MATERIAL FACTS.....	9
A. Houdini's Property and the Surrounding Area.....	9
B. Defendant's Consolidation Activities and Zoning Laws have Rendered the Property Undevelopable Since at Least 2001.....	10
C. Defendant Denied the Only Variance that Would have Allowed for the Reasonable, Economically Viable Use of the Property.....	12
III. PROCEDURAL HISTORY.....	14
A. Houdini Files an Administrative Appeal to the Circuit Court in Order to Obtain an Order of Reversal of the BZA's Denial of Houdini's Variance Application.....	14
B. Houdini Files a Civil Action in Order to Recover its Money Damages in the Form of a Jury Verdict.....	16
C. Defendant Files a Motion for Summary Disposition as to the Civil Action and Houdini Files a Motion for Leave to File a First Amended Complaint.....	16
D. Houdini Loses the Appeal and Defendant Seizes the Opportunity to Further Confuse the Circuit Court By Adding a Res Judicata Argument.....	18
E. The Civil Court Conducts Motion Hearings in Which it Completely Reverses Itself.....	18
F. The Court of Appeals Affirms the Circuit Court and Denies Houdini's Motion for Reconsideration.....	22
IV. ARGUMENT.....	22
A. Standards of Review.....	22

B.	The Zoning Ordinance, as Applied to the Property, is Undeniably Unconstitutional.....	23
C.	Houdini Acted Properly in Concurrently Proceeding Under the Circuit Court's Limited Appellate Jurisdiction and General Original Jurisdiction.....	24
1.	The <i>Sammut</i> Case.....	29
D.	The Court of Appeals Erred in Holding that Houdini was Required to Join its Original Jurisdiction Based Civil Complaint to Its Appellate Jurisdiction Based Claim of Appeal.	32
1.	The Court of Appeals erred in applying the joinder rule because only one proceeding was pending between the parties at the time of the ruling.	32
2.	The Court improperly interpreted the applicable Court Rules when it held that MCR 2.203(A) could apply to a "complaint" and a "claim of appeal"	33
3.	Joinder, even if allowed, was not required because the Appeal and the Civil Action do not involve matters that arise from the same transaction and occurrence.....	36
E.	The Court of Appeals Erred in Holding that Houdini's Civil Action was Barred by Res Judicata.....	39
F.	The Court of Appeals Erred in Holding that Houdini's Proposed Amended Complaint was Futile.	40
V.	CONCLUSION AND RELIEF REQUESTED	46

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>1st Rural Housing Partnership, LLP v City of Howell</i> , 2004 WL 226168 (Mich App).....	27
<i>Abrahamson v Wendell</i> , 76 Mich App 278, 256 NW2d 613 (1977).....	25
<i>Amburgey v Saunder</i> , 238 Mich App 228, 605 NW2d 84 (1999)	44
<i>Arthur Land Company, LLC v Ostego County</i> , 249 Mich App 650, 465 NW2d 50 (2002).....	37
<i>Bassey v City of Huntington Woods</i> , 344 Mich 701, 74 NW2d 897 (1974).....	4, 23
<i>Ben P Fyke & Sons, Inc v Gunter Co</i> , 390 Mich 649, 213 NW2d 134 (1973).....	8, 44
<i>Bevan v Township of Brandon</i> , 176 Mich App 452, 440 NW2d 31 (1989)	20, 27, 36
<i>Braun v Ann Arbor Charter Twp</i> , 262 Mich App 154, 683 NW2d 755 (2004).....	5
<i>Carleton Sportsman's Club v Exeter Twp</i> , 217 Mich App 195, 550 NW2d 867 (1996)	28
<i>Christine Building Co v City of Troy</i> , 367 Mich 508, 116 NW2d 816 (1962)	23
<i>Coburn v Coburn</i> , 230 Mich App 118, 583 NW2d 490 (1998).....	28
<i>Dart v Dart</i> , 460 Mich 573, 597 NW2d 82 (1999).....	7, 39
<i>Decker v Flood</i> 248 Mich App 75, 638 NW2d 163 (2001).....	35
<i>Dessart v Burak</i> , 252 Mich App 490, 652 NW2d 669 (2002).....	22, 32
<i>Energy Reserves, Inc v Consumers Power Co</i> , 221 Mich App 210, 561 NW2d 854 (1997).....	23
<i>Fast Air Inc v Knight</i> , 235 Mich App 541, 599 NW2d 489 (1999).....	7, 32
<i>Forgach v George Koch & Sons Co</i> , 167 Mich App 50, 421 NW2d 568 (1988).....	29
<i>Goodwin v Schulte</i> , 115 Mich App 402, 320 NW2d 391 (1982).....	33
<i>Hackley v Hackley</i> , 426 Mich 582, 395 NW2d 906 (1986).....	39
<i>Hanon v Barber</i> , 99 Mich App 851, 298 NW2d 866 (1980).....	41, 44
<i>JD Candler Roofing Co, Inc v Dickson</i> , 149 Mich App 593, 386 NW2d 605 (1986).....	23
<i>Kropf v City of Sterling Heights</i> , 391 Mich 139, 215 NW2d 179 (1974).....	23

Landon Holdings, Inc v Grattan Twp, 257 Mich App 154, 667 NW2d 93 (2003)..... 44

Lansing v Lansing Twp, 356 Mich 641, 97 NW2d 804 (1959) 34, 35

Lorland Civic Ass’n v DiMatteo, 10 Mich App 129, 157 NW2d 1 (1968)..... 25

Macenas v Michiana, 433 Mich 380, 446 NW2d 102 (1989) passim

Maiden v Rozwood, 461 Mich 109, 597 NW2d 817 (1999)..... 22

McCroskey, Feldman, Cochrane & Brock, PC v Waters, 197 Mich App 282, 494 NW2d 826 (1992)..... 33

Nastal v Henderson & Assoc Investigations, Inc, 471 Mich 712, 691 NW2d 1 (2005)..... 33

Paragon Properties Co v Novi, 452 Mich 568, 550 NW2d 772 (1996)..... 8

Peterman v State Dept of Natural Resources, 446 Mich 177, 521 NW2d 499 (1994)..... 44

Poletown Neighborhood Council v City of Detroit, 410 Mich 616, 304 NW2d 455 (1981).... 5, 10

Price v Long Realty, Inc, 199 Mich App 461, 502 NW2d 337 (1993)..... 22

Ray v Taft, 125 Mich App 314, 336 NW2d 469 (1983) 41, 44

Robinson v City of Bloomfield Hills, 350 Mich 425, 86 NW2d 166 (1957)..... 4, 24

Rossow v Brentwood Farms Development, Inc, 251 Mich App 652, 651 NW2d 458 (2002)..... 33

Sammut v City of Birmingham, 2004 WL 17844 (Mich App)..... passim

Sammut v City of Birmingham, 474 Mich 877, 704 NW2d 77 (2005) 9

Segun v City of Sterling Heights, 968 F2d 584 (6th Cir 1992)..... 37

Sewell v Southfield Public Schools, 456 Mich 670, 576 NW2d 153 (1998) 22

St. George Greek Orthodox Church of Southgate, Michigan v Laupmanis Assoc, P.C., 204 Mich App 278, 514 NW2d 516 (1994)..... 33

Sun Communities v Leroy Twp, 241 Mich App 665, 617 NW2d 42 (2000)..... 26, 40

Village of Diamondale v Grable, 240 Mich App 553, 618 NW2d 23 (2000) 35

Weymers v Khera, 454 Mich 639, 563 NW2d 647 (1997) 40

Statutes

MCL 125.3101 6

MCL 125.3605 15

MCL 125.3606 15, 25, 37, 38

MCL 125.3606(2) 15

MCL 125.3606(3) 25

MCL 125.581 6

MCL 125.585 passim

MCL 125.585(11) passim

MCL 125.585(13) 15, 37, 38

MCL 600.2301 41

Other Authorities

42 USC § 1983 16

BLACK'S LAW DICTIONARY 35

City of Romulus Zoning Ordinance, §§11.02(A)-(K) 11

City of Romulus Zoning Ordinance, §11.01 11

City of Romulus Zoning Ordinance, §11.06 24

City of Romulus Zoning Ordinance, §4.25(E) 13

City of Romulus Zoning Ordinance, §4.36 14

CIVIL APPEALS, Stephen J. Markman, § 1:12, pp. 1-2-1-3 29

Michigan Constitution of 1963, Article 6, Section 13 24

Michigan Constitution of 1963, Article 6, Section 28 14

Rules

MCR 2.110(A) 3, 7, 34, 35

MCR 2.116(C)(10) 28

MCR 2.116(C)(4).....	16, 26
MCR 2.116(C)(6).....	passim
MCR 2.116(C)(7).....	passim
MCR 2.116(C)(8).....	16, 28
MCR 2.118(A)(2)	40
MCR 2.203.....	passim
MCR 2.505.....	17, 45
MCR 7.100.....	16, 31
MCR 7.101.....	passim
MCR 7.101(A)(1)	15
MCR 7.101(A)(2)	14, 15
MCR 7.215(C)(1).....	29
MCR 7.216(A)(4)	38
MCR 7.302(B)(2).....	2
MCR 7.302(B)(3).....	2
MCR 7.302(B)(5).....	2
MCR 7.302(C)	1

INDEX OF EXHIBITS

- Exhibit A: June 13, 2006 Order of the Court of Appeals
- Exhibit B: July 27, 2006 Order of the Court of Appeals
- Exhibit C: *Sammut v City of Birmingham*, 2005 WL 17844 (Mich App)
- Exhibit D: Real Estate Summary Sheet of Subject Property from Defendant's Assessor
- Exhibit E: Plat Map
- Exhibit F: November 18, 2004 Report from Langworthy, Strader, LeBlanc & Associates
- Exhibit G: September 7, 2005 Circuit Court Motion Hearing Transcript
- Exhibit H: Illustrative Photographs
- Exhibit I: Select Portions of the Romulus Zoning Ordinance
- Exhibit J: January 5, 2004 Report from Langworthy, Strader, LeBlanc & Associates
- Exhibit K: November 2, 2005 letter from Defendant's Department of Building, Safety and Engineering
- Exhibit L: Plaintiff's Use Variance Application
- Exhibit M: December 1, 2004 Minutes of the meeting of the Defendant's Board of Zoning Appeals
- Exhibit N: Claim of Appeal
- Exhibit O: Statement of the Order Appealed From and Jurisdictional Basis from Plaintiff's Brief on Appeal
- Exhibit P: Complaint and Jury Demand
- Exhibit Q: Defendant's Motion for Summary Disposition
- Exhibit R: Plaintiff's Response to Defendant's Motion for Summary Disposition
- Exhibit S: Plaintiff's Restated Motion for Leave to File First Amended Complaint
- Exhibit T: Plaintiff's Proposed First Amended Complaint and Jury Demand
- Exhibit U: March 22, 2006 Order of the Court of Appeals

- Exhibit V: Defendant's Supplemental Brief Re Defendant's Motion for Summary Disposition
- Exhibit W: Plaintiff's Supplemental Brief Re Defendant's Motion for Summary Disposition
- Exhibit X: October 3, 2005 Circuit Court Motion Hearing Transcript
- Exhibit Y: *1st Rural Housing Partnership, LLP v City of Howell*, 2004 WL 226168
